
McDowell & Rackner PC
o o o 0 0 c c o c o o e o c

Arr¡lE Jnuleso¡t
Direct (503) 595-3922

amie@mcd-law.com

Apri l  3,2009

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket UE 210

Enclosed for filing in the above docket is an original and one copy of PacifiCorp's Motion for
Protective Order. A copy of this filing has been served on all pariies to pacifiiorp's last gerenal
rate case proceeding, UE 179, as indicated on the attached Certificate of Service.

Very truly yours,

r\ ¡\
tj'r- /3u

\J
Amie Jamieson

cc: UE 179 Service List

Phone: 503.595 .3922 o Fax: 503.595.3928 c www.mcd-law.com
520 5W Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 o Portland,Oregon 97204



1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 | hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document on

3 the parties of record in PacifiCorp's last general rate case, Docket UE 179, on the date

4 indicated below by email and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-

5 known address(es) indicated below.

6 Jim Abrahamson Kurt Boehm
Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc Boehm Kurtz & Lowry

7 PO Box 7964 36 E. Seventh Street. Suite 1510
Salem, OR 97301 Cincinnati, OH 45202

I iim@cado-oregon.orq kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

9 Melinda J. Davison Jim Deason
Davison Van Cleve, PC Attorney at Law

10 3æ SW Taylor, Suite 400 1 SW Columbia St Ste 1600
Poftland, OR 97204 Portland, OR 97258-2014

11 mail(Odvclaw.com iimdeason@comcast.net

12 Edward Finklea Andrea Fogue
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen League of Oregon Cities

13 & Lloyd LLP Po Box 928
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 1201 Court Street NE, Suite 200

14 Portland, OR 97204 Salem, OR 97308
efinklea@chbh.com afoque@orcities.org

1 5
Richard Gray Jason W. Jones

16 richard.orav(Opdxtrans.org Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE

17 gatem, OR 92301-4090

1g 
iason.w.iones(Ðstate.or.us

Michael Kurtz Richard Lorenz
19 Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510 & Lloyd LLP
20 Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454 1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com Portland, OR 97204
21 rlorenzóchbh.com

22 OPUC Dockets Lon L. Peters
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon lpeters@pacifier.com

23 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205

24 dockets@oregoncub.org

Page 1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 179)

McDowell& Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204

25

26



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

9

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702
Portland, OR 97204
pqe. opuc.fi l inqs@pqn.com

James T. Selecky
Brubaker & Associates, Inc.
1215 Fern Ridge Pkwy, Suite 208
St. Louis, MO 63141
itseleckv@consultbai. com

David Tooze
dtooze@ci. poÉland. or. us

MichaelT. Weirich
Department of Justice
Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court Street, NE
Salem. OR 97301-4096
michael.weirich@doi. state. or. us

DATED: April 3, 2009.

lrion A. Sanger
Davison Van Cleve
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland. OR 97204
ias@dvclaw.com

Douglas Tingey
Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon, 1WTC13
Portland, OR 97204
douq.tingev(ôpgn.com

Benjamin Walters
bwalters@ci. portland. or. us

Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland. OR 97204

Page 2 CERTTFTCATE OF SERVTCE (UE 179)



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 210

In the Matter of PacifiCorp dlbla Pacific
Power's Request for a General Rate
lncrease in the Company's Oregon
Annual Revenues

MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER

Expedited Consideration Requested

Pursuant to ORCP 36(CX7) and OAR 860-012-0035(1Xk), PacifiCorp dlbla Pacitic

Power ("Company") moves for the expedited entry of the Public Utility Commission of

Oregon's ("Commission") general protective order in this proceeding. The Company requests

expedited consideration of this Motion in order to allow parties that execute the protective

order to obtain prompt access to the confidential testimony filed in support of the Petition and

to expedite any discovery in this proceeding. Good cause exists to issue a Protective Order to

protect commercially sensitive and confidential business information related to the Company's

request for a general rate increase. In support of this Motion, the Company states:

1. The Commission's rules authorize PacifiCorp to seek reasonable restrictions on

discovery of trade secrets and other confidential business information. See OAR 860-11-

000(3) (adopting Oregon Rules of Civil Procedure ("ORCP"); ORCP 36(CX7) (providing

protection against unrestricted discovery of "trade secrets or other confidential research,

development, or commercial information"). See a/so ln re lnvestigation into the Cost of

Providing Telecommunication Seruice, Docket UM 351, Order No. 91-500 (1991) (recognizing

that protective orders are a reasonable means to protect "the rights of a party to trade secrets

and other confidential commercial information" and "to facilitate the communication of

information between litigants").

2. The Company anticipates that parties to this docket may request proprietary cost

data and models, commercially sensitive load and resource projections, confidential market

PAGE 1 - MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER
McDowell & Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

analyses and business projections, confidential employee data, and confidential information

regarding contracts for the purchase or sale of electric power, power services, or fuel. This

confidential business information is of significant commercial value, which could expose the

Company to competitive injury if disclosure is unrestricted.

3. lt is substantially likely that Staff and others in this proceeding will seek to

discover a large amount of information held by PacifiCorp, including confidential business

information. "The Commission's standard blanket protective order is designed to facilitate

discovery in cases involving discovery of large numbers of documents." See /n re Po¡úland

Extended Area Seruice Region, Docket UM 261, Order No. 91-958 (1991). lssuance of a

protective order will facilitate the production of relevant information and expedite the discovery

process.

4. The Company requests expedited consideration of this Motion to allow parties

who execute the protective order to obtain prompt access to the confidential workpapers in

support of the Company's request for a general rate increase and to expedite any discovery in

this proceeding.

For the foregoing reasons, PacifiCorp requests expedited entry of a standard

Protective Order in this docket.

DATED: April 3, 2009. McDowru & Rncxrurn PC

Attorneys for PacifiCorp

PnclnCoRp

Jordan White
Pacific Power
Legal Counsel
Suite 1800
825 NE Multnomah Street
Portland. OR 97 232-2135

MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER
McDowell& Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland. OR 97204

Page 2


