

AMIE JAMIESON Direct (503) 595-3922 amie@mcd-law.com

April 3, 2009

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket UE 210

Enclosed for filing in the above docket is an original and one copy of PacifiCorp's Motion for Protective Order. A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to PacifiCorp's last gerenal rate case proceeding, UE 179, as indicated on the attached Certificate of Service.

Very truly yours,

Amie Jamieson

cc: UE 179 Service List

2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document on
---	---

- 3 the parties of record in PacifiCorp's last general rate case, Docket UE 179, on the date
- 4 indicated below by email and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-
- 5 known address(es) indicated below.

6	Jim Abrahamson	Kurt Boehm
7	Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc PO Box 7964	Boehm Kurtz & Lowry 36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
8	Salem, OR 97301 jim@cado-oregon.org	Cincinnati, OH 45202 kboehm@bkllawfirm.com
9	Melinda J. Davison	Jim Deason
10	Davison Van Cleve, PC 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97204 <u>mail@dvclaw.com</u>	Attorney at Law 1 SW Columbia St Ste 1600
11		Portland, OR 97258-2014 jimdeason@comcast.net
12	Edward Finklea Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd LLP	Andrea Fogue League of Oregon Cities
13		PO Box 928 1201 Court Street NE, Suite 200
14	1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97204 efinklea@chbh.com	Salem, OR 97308
15	emikiea@cribn.com	afogue@orcities.org
16	Richard Gray richard.gray@pdxtrans.org	Jason W. Jones Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE
17		Salem, OR 97301-4096 jason.w.jones@state.or.us
18		
19	Michael Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry	Richard Lorenz Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen
20	36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454 mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com	& Lloyd LLP 1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
21		Portland, OR 97204 <u>rlorenz@chbh.com</u>
22	OPUC Dockets	Lon L. Peters
23	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 Portland, OR 97205 dockets@oregoncub.org	lpeters@pacifier.com
24		
25		
26		

1		A Congos
2	2 Portland General Electric Day	n A. Sanger vison Van Cleve SW Taylor, Suite 400
3	3 Portland, OR 97204 Port	tland, OR 97204 @dvclaw.com
4	4	ıglas Tingey
5	5 Brubaker & Associates, Inc. Port	tland General Electric SW Salmon, 1WTC13
6		tland, OR 97204 g.tingey@pgn.com
7	7	
8		ıjamin Walters ılters@ci.portland.or.us
9		
10	Department of Justice Regulated Utility & Business Section 1162 Court Street, NE	
11		
12		
13	3	
14	4	i Qu
15	5 Amie Ja	mieson
16	6 Of Attor	neys for PacifiCorp
17	7	
18	8	
19	9	
20		
21	1	
22	2	
23	3	
24	4	
25	5	
26		

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
2	UE 210
3	1
4	In the Matter of PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power's Request for a General Rate MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER
5	Increase in the Company's Oregon Annual Revenues Expedited Consideration Requested
6	Ailidai Nevellues
7	
8	Pursuant to ORCP 36(C)(7) and OAR 860-012-0035(1)(k), PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific
9	Power ("Company") moves for the expedited entry of the Public Utility Commission of
10	Oregon's ("Commission") general protective order in this proceeding. The Company requests
11	expedited consideration of this Motion in order to allow parties that execute the protective
12	order to obtain prompt access to the confidential testimony filed in support of the Petition and
13	to expedite any discovery in this proceeding. Good cause exists to issue a Protective Order to
14	protect commercially sensitive and confidential business information related to the Company's
15	request for a general rate increase. In support of this Motion, the Company states:
16	1. The Commission's rules authorize PacifiCorp to seek reasonable restrictions on
17	discovery of trade secrets and other confidential business information. See OAR 860-11-
18	000(3) (adopting Oregon Rules of Civil Procedure ("ORCP"); ORCP 36(C)(7) (providing
19	protection against unrestricted discovery of "trade secrets or other confidential research,
20	development, or commercial information"). See also In re Investigation into the Cost of
21	Providing Telecommunication Service, Docket UM 351, Order No. 91-500 (1991) (recognizing
22	that protective orders are a reasonable means to protect "the rights of a party to trade secrets
23	and other confidential commercial information" and "to facilitate the communication of
24	information between litigants").
	 The Company anticipates that parties to this docket may request proprietary cost
25	2. The company analogues that parties to this docket may request proprietary cost

data and models, commercially sensitive load and resource projections, confidential market

26

1	analyses and business projections, confidential employee data, and confidential information		
2	regarding contracts for the purchase or sale of electric power, power services, or fuel. This		
3	confidential business information is of significant commercial value, which could expose the		
4	Company to competitive injury if disclosure is unrestricted.		
5	3. It is substantially likely that Staff and others in this proceeding will seek to		
6	discover a large amount of information held by PacifiCorp, including confidential business		
7	information. "The Commission's standard blanket protective order is designed to facilitate		
8	discovery in cases involving discovery of large numbers of documents." See In re Portland		
9	Extended Area Service Region, Docket UM 261, Order No. 91-958 (1991). Issuance of a		
10	protective order will facilitate the production of relevant information and expedite the discovery		
11	process.		
12	4. The Company requests expedited consideration of this Motion to allow parties		
13	who execute the protective order to obtain prompt access to the confidential workpapers in		
14	support of the Company's request for a general rate increase and to expedite any discovery in		
15	this proceeding.		
16	For the foregoing reasons, PacifiCorp requests expedited entry of a standard		
17	Protective Order in this docket.		
18	DATED: April 3, 2009. McDowell & Rackner PC		
19			
20	Katherine McDowell		
21	Amie Jamieson Attorneys for PacifiCorp		
22	PACIFICORP		
23	Jordan White		
24	Pacific Power Legal Counsel		
25	Suite 1800 825 NE Multnomah Street		
	Portland, OR 97232-2135		

26